

No. 84118

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

---

CANDICE SHAFFER AND TRAVIS HEINRICH,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK,  
STATE OF NEVADA, AND THE HONORABLE NADIA KRALL,

*Respondents,*

*and*

MARK SHAFFER AND MYVEGAS MAGAZINE,

*Real parties in interest.*

---

From the Eighth Judicial District Court, County of Clark, Dept. IV  
Dist. Court Case No. A-18-781276-C

---

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

---

Michael Stein  
Nevada Bar #4760  
mstein@steinlawlv.com  
522 E. Twain Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169  
Tel: 702.744.8065  
Fax: 702.991.9404

*Pro bono attorney for Petitioner  
Candice Shaffer*

Travis Heinrich  
Travis702heinrich@gmail.com  
6998 Luminary Dr.  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89119  
Tel: 702.523.0601

*In Proper Person*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    THE WRIT OF MANDAMUS SHOULD ISSUE. ....	3
A.    No factual dispute exists that no good reason, under the <i>Arnold</i> factors, was provided by Plaintiffs or considered by the district court to support a decision not to dismiss the action. ....	3
1.    A district court must consider the <i>Arnold</i> factors when exercising its discretion whether to grant or deny a motion to dismiss under NRCP 16.1(e)(2). ....	4
2.    The District Court did not consider the <i>Arnold</i> factors because Plaintiffs failed to address the Arnold factors in their opposition brief and the Minute Order and Final Order lacks any analysis showing the exercise of reason.....	6
B.    This Writ of Mandamus addresses an important issue of law needing clarification and consideration of sound judicial economy because this Court has not previously addressed the propriety of a district court’s <i>denial</i> of a motion to dismiss for failure to file a timely case conference report. ....	7

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

**Page**

II. BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION TO DISMISS WAS UNSUPPORTED BY EVIDENCE, FAILED TO ADDRESS THE <i>ARNOLD</i> FACTORS OR ANY OTHER MITIGATING FACTOR, AND LACKED REASON, IT WAS AN ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS EXERCISE OF DISCRETION. ....	10
III. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THAT APPLICATION OF THE <i>ARNOLD</i> FACTORS ONLY APPLIES TO THE GRANT OF DISMISSAL DEFIES LOGIC. ....	14
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ ARGUMENT THAT DEFENDANTS HAD THE BURDEN OF TIMELY FILING A CASE CONFERENCE REPORT IS WITHOUT MERIT. ....	15
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

### **Cases**

<i>Arnold v. Kip</i> , 123 Nev. 410, 168 P.3d 1050 (2007).....	1, 4, 5, 14
<i>City of Henderson v. Amado</i> , 133 Nev. 257, 396 P.3d 798 (2017).....	11
<i>City of Henderson v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 137 Nev.Adv.Rep. 26, 489 P.3d 908 (Nev. 2021).....	11
<i>Collins v. Nev. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 59593, 2013 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 382, at *2 (Mar. 15, 2013) .....	5
<i>Dignity Health v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.</i> , 2015 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 799, 131 Nev. 1272 (2015 (Unpublished Disposition).....	2
<i>Dornbach v. Tenth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.</i> , 130 Nev. 305, 308, 324 P.3d 369, 371 (2014) .....	9
<i>Gholson v. Siegel Suites</i> , 2014 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 1209, 130 Nev. 1181 (2014) .....	5
<i>Goodman v. Goodman</i> , 68 Nev. 484, 236 P.2d 305 (1951).....	10, 11
<i>Imperial Credit Corp. v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev.</i> , 130 Nev. 558, 331 P.3d 862 (2014).....	11
<i>Int'l Game Tech., Inc. v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 124 Nev. 193, 197-98, 179 P.3d 556, 559 (2008) .....	3, 8
<i>Mineral Cnty. v. State, Dep't of Conservation &amp; Natural Res.</i> , 117 Nev. 235, 20 P.3d 800 (2001).....	7
<i>Schroeder v. Glyman</i> , No. 58603, 2013 Nev. Unpub. LEXIS 323, at *2.....	5
<i>Schuster v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 123 Nev. 187, 160 P.3d 873 (2007) .....	9
<i>Smith v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 107 Nev. 674, 818 P.2d 849 (1991) .....	7

*State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court (Armstrong)*, 127 Nev. 927,  
931-32, 267 P.3d 777, 780 (2011) .....12

**Rules**

16.1(c)(1)(A) .....16  
EDCR 1.10 .....7, 12, 14  
NRCP 1 .....7, 12, 14  
NRCP 16.1(b)(1) .....3  
NRCP 16.1(e)(1) .....1, 2, 14
